Agenda Item #: 3H-10

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS <u>AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY</u>

Meeting Date:	September 10, 2024	[X] Consent [] Ordinance	[] Regular [] Public Hearing
Department:	Facilities Development & Op	7 7	
	I. EXEC	UTIVE BRIEF	
Leo A. Daly LLC	Staff recommends motion to app (Leo A. Daly) for the Judicial Fa June 18, 2023 until the completion	prove: Amendment No. 1 to icilities project (Project), to	extend the term of the contract
A. Daly for the Proarchitectural service existing Judicial I Courthouse, North Defenders offices. contract's five (5) yuntil June 7, 2022. effective to contin Operations Departi 18, 2023 until comwas delayed while one included) from Amendment No. 1 criminal history reand regulations regulations regulations regulations regulations. Leo existing SBE partic Small/Minority/Weight	ne 19, 2018, the Board of County Ciect. The purpose of this contract is sees for planned/or potential future Facilities including the South Co County Courthouse, and court facilities including the South Co County Courthouse, and court facilities including the South County County was unable to compare term as approval of the Judicia The improvements at County Judicia to retain the Consultant to comment is requesting authorization to pletion of all Project phases. Submitted Staff worked with Leo A. Daly on the Leo A. Daly Company. The Boat Extends the contract term and added cords check, non-discrimination, contract term and added cords check, non-discrimination check, and the contract term and added c	to have a consultant pre-select renovations, expansions, modulty Courthouse, Main Coulities at the Main Detention Collete the improvements to the I Facilities Master Plan was point Facilities are currently one uplete the Project; therefore, extend the contract with Leo ission of this Amendment Nothe assignment of multiple procession of the contract as do or updates standard Courth of the public rectangular contract was awarded on goal was 15%. Leo A. Defice of Equal Business Opporture request under the existing contract was awarded to request under the existing the	ted and under contract to provide odifications, and/or additions to ounty Courthouse, West County Center and State Attorney/Public he Judicial Facilities within the protracted and did not materialize going and it is both cost and time the Facilities Development and A. Daly retroactively from June of 1 for consideration by the BCC offessional services contracts (this sesignment on August 20, 2024, and terms on periods of service, cords law, compliance with laws foreign countries of concern, and under the prior Small Business taly has committed to 25% SBE tunity (OEBO) has reviewed the outract terms. To date, the overall
Competitive Negotia	ustification: The design profession ation Act (CCNA), Florida Statute 2 une 18, 2023 until the Project is con	287.055. Amendment No. 1 w	ill extend the term of the contract
Attachments: 1. Amendment No 2. CSA History	o. 1-Leo A. Daly		
Recommended by:	Department	la Callos	8/22/24
	Department 1	Director D:	até / '

County Administrator

Approved by:___

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A.	Five Year Summa	ry of Fiscal Impact	t:			
Fiscal	Years	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028
Opera Exter	al Expenditures ating Costs nal Revenues nd Match (County					
	FISCAL IMPACT	*	Maria Ma	4877A 6876 C 644		
	DITIONAL FTE TIONS (Cumulativ	/e)				***************************************
Is this	m Included in Curr s item using Federa s item using State I	ıl Funds?		Yes <u>X</u> Yes Yes	No X No X	
Budge	et Account No: F	und Dept	Uni	t Ol	bject	-
В.	Recommended Sou	urces of Funds/Sun	nmary of Fis	scal Impact:		
requirir time; ot	e is no fiscal impacing BCC approval we therwise, funding we Departmental Fisc	ill be submitted to ill come from project	the BCC and cts previously	d fiscal impact y approved by t	will be address	ons (CSA)
А.	OFMB Fiscal and		opment Con Contra	iments: with Ma	M\\\sim \frac{\mathcal{3}}{\tand Control}	<u> 26/24</u>
в.	Legal Sufficiency: Assistant County A	ttomey 8/28/	zy		•	
C.	Other Department	Review:				
	Department Directo	or .				

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES/DESIGN PROFESSIONAL JUDICIAL FACILITIES ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES PROJECT

This Amendment No. 1 dated September 10, 2021 to the Contract (R2018-0917) dated June 19, 2018, which Amendment is effective retroactively from June 18, 2023, is by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY and Leo A. Daly LLC, a limited liability company authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into the Contract under which the CONSULTANT provided certain professional services to the COUNTY for the Judicial Facilities Architectural Services Project (Project) in accordance with Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act (CCNA) FS287.055; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to extend it until all phases of the Project are complete.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the parties hereto expressly acknowledge, the parties covenant and agree to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The term of this Contract is extended retroactively from June 18, 2023 and shall continue until completion of all project phases, including the completion of all consultant services authorizations issued pursuant to the Contract.
- 2. CONSULTANT certifies that it is still in compliance with the requirements pertaining to scrutinized companies under Florida Statutes Section 287.135.

3. The Contract is modified as follows:

a. Section 5.1 of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

5. 1 The period of service and the Contract term shall commence upon the approval and execution of this Contract by both parties and continue until completion of all project phases, including the completion of all Consultant Services Authorizations issued pursuant to this Contract, or until the earlier termination of this Contract as provided for herein.

b. The first paragraph of Section 8.5 of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

8.5 CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK.

The CONSULTANT, CONSULTANT'S employees, subcontractors/subconsultants of**CONSULTANT** and employees subcontractors/subconsultants shall comply with Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-371 - 2-377, the Palm Beach County Criminal History Records Check Ordinance ("Ordinance"), for unescorted access to critical facilities ("Critical Facilities") or criminal justice information facilities ("CJI Facilities") as identified in Resolutions R2013-1470 and R2015-0572, as amended. The CONSULTANT is solely responsible for the financial, schedule, and/or staffing implications of this Ordinance. Further, the CONSULTANT acknowledges that its Contract price includes any and all direct or indirect costs associated with compliance with this Ordinance, except for the applicable FDLE/FBI fees that shall be paid by the COUNTY.

This Contract may include sites and/or buildings which have been designated as either "critical facilities" or "criminal justice information facilities" pursuant to the Ordinance and above referenced Resolutions, as amended. COUNTY staff representing the COUNTY department will contact the CONSULTANT and provide specific instructions for meeting the requirements of this Ordinance.

Each individual undergoing a criminal justice background check is required to have his/her own unique email address in order to comply with security awareness training. If an employee of CONSULTANT does not have his/her own unique email address, CONSULTANT agrees to provide one to that employee.

c. Section 8.7 of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

8.7 NON-DISCRIMINATION.

The COUNTY is committed to assuring equal opportunity in the award of contracts and complies with all laws prohibiting discrimination. Pursuant to Palm Beach County Resolution R2017-1770, as may be amended, the CONSULTANT warrants and represents that throughout the term of the Contract, including any renewals thereof, if applicable, all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, or genetic information. Failure to meet this requirement shall be considered default of the Contract.

As a condition of entering into this Contract, the CONSULTANT represents and warrants that it will comply with the COUNTY'S Commercial Nondiscrimination Policy as described in Resolution 2017-1770, as amended. As part of such compliance, the CONSULTANT shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, ancestry, sex, age, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, or genetic information in the solicitation, selection, hiring or commercial treatment of subcontractors, vendors, suppliers, or commercial customers, nor shall the CONSULTANT retaliate against any person for reporting instances of such discrimination. The CONSULTANT shall provide equal opportunity for subcontractors, vendors and suppliers to participate in all of its public sector and private sector subcontracting and supply opportunities, provided that nothing contained in this clause shall prohibit or limit otherwise lawful efforts to remedy the effects of marketplace discrimination that have occurred or are occurring in the COUNTY's relevant marketplace in Palm Beach County. The CONSULTANT understands and agrees that a material violation of this clause shall be considered a material breach of this Contract and may result in termination of this Contract, disqualification or debarment of the company from participating in COUNTY contracts, or other sanctions. This clause is not enforceable by or for the benefit of, and creates no obligation to, any third party. CONSULTANT shall include this language in its subcontracts.

d. Section 8.14 of the Contract is hereby modified to add the following:

8.14A PHOTOGRAPHY OF FINAL PROJECT

If CONSULTANT photographs or videos the completed Project, CONSULTANT agrees to provide the COUNTY with a copy of such photos or video in a digital file uploaded to the COUNTY's File Transfer Protocol (FTP) site or provided on a flash drive delivered to the County's Representative.

e. The first paragraph of Section 8.15.3 of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

8.15.3 Confidential Information. For purposes of this Section, "Confidential Information" shall include all information or material that is confidential and/or exempt according to the Florida Public Records Law. The exemptions most relevant to the CONSULTANT include, but are not limited to:

- Plans, blueprints, drawings and diagrams which depict the internal layout and structural elements of a building or other structure, including 911, E911 or Public Safety Radio communication system infrastructure, owned or operated by the COUNTY;
- Security or fire safety system plans records, information, photographs, audio and visual representations, schematic diagrams, surveys, recommendations or consultations relating directly to the physical security or fire safety of the facility or revealing security or fire safety systems;
- Geographical maps indicating the actual or proposed locations of 911, E911 or Public Safety Radio communication system infrastructure, including towers, antennae, equipment or facilities used to provide 911, E911 or Public Safety Radio services, or 911, E911 or Public Safety Radio communication structures or facilities owned and operated by the County;
- Nationwide Public Safety Broadband Network (Network) information, where such information would reveal the design and operation of Network facilities; Network coverage, including geographical maps indicating actual or proposed locations of Network infrastructure or facilities; the capabilities of Network infrastructure and facilities: the functions of Network services; and the security, including cybersecurity, of the design and operation of the Network;
- Threat assessments;
- Emergency evacuation plans;
- Sheltering arrangements; and/or
- Manuals for security or fire safety personnel, emergency equipment or security or fire safety training.

f. Section 8.30 of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The CONSULTANT shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges, expenses, and costs incurred in estimating and performing the work under this Contract for at least five (5) years after completion or termination of this Contract. Upon ten (10) business days' prior written notice to CONSULTANT, the COUNTY shall have access to such books, records, and documents as required in this section for the purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours, at the CONSULTANT'S place of business.

g. Section 8.31 is added to the Contract as follows:

8.31 Section 179D Responsibilities

Under 26 USC 179D (Section 179D), a building owner may take an income tax deduction for improvements meeting certain energy savings criteria. Section 179D allows the COUNTY to allocate this income tax deduction to the firm primarily responsible for designing the qualifying property or allocate the deduction among the firms who contributed to the creation of the technical specifications. If applicable, the CONSULTANT is responsible for applying to the COUNTY for the Section 179D deduction on behalf of all firms who created the technical specifications and recommending to the COUNTY the allocation of the deduction. The COUNTY'S Representative will provide to CONSULTANT the Department's policy and forms related to the Section 179D deduction when requested.

h. Section 8.32 is added to the Contract as follows:

8.32 E-Verify - Employment Eligibility

- 8.32.1 CONSULTANT warrants and represents that it is in compliance with section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, and that it: (1) is registered with the E-Verify System (E-Verify.gov) and uses the E-Verify System to electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers; and (2) has verified that all of the CONSULTANT's subconsultants performing any duties and obligations under this Contract are registered with the E-Verify System and use the E-Verify System to electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers.
- 8.32.2 CONSULTANT shall obtain from each of its subconsultants an affidavit stating that the subconsultant does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an Unauthorized Alien, as that term is defined in section 448.095(1)(k), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. CONSULTANT shall maintain a copy of any such affidavit from a subconsultant for, at a minimum, the duration of the subcontract and any extension thereof. This provision shall not supersede any provision of this Contract which requires a longer retention period.
- 8.32.3 COUNTY shall terminate this Contract if it has a good faith belief that CONSULTANT has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes as may be amended.

8.32.3.1 If COUNTY has a good faith belief that CONSULTANT's subconsultant has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, as may be amended, COUNTY shall notify CONSULTANT to terminate its contract with the subconsultant and CONSULTANT shall immediately terminate its contract with the subconsultant.

8.32.4 If COUNTY terminates this Contract pursuant to the above, CONSULTANT shall be barred from being awarded a future contract by COUNTY for a period of one (1) year from the date on which this Contract was terminated. In the event of such contract termination, CONSULTANT shall also be liable for any additional costs incurred by COUNTY as a result of the termination.

i. Section 8.33 is added to the Contract as follows:

8.33 Interactions with County Staff

In all interactions with County staff, CONSULTANT and its employees will conduct themselves in a professional manner at all times and treat County staff with respect and dignity. Use of offensive and demeaning language will not be tolerated. Failure to comply with this requirement will be considered a default under this Contract and may result in termination of this Contract.

j. Section 8.34 is added to the Contract as follows:

8.34 Disclosure of Foreign Gifts and Contracts with Foreign Countries of Concern

Pursuant to F.S. 286.101, as may be amended, by entering into a contract or performing any work in furtherance thereof, the CONSULTANT certifies that it has disclosed any current or prior interest of, any contract with, or any grant or gift received from a foreign country of concern where such interest, contract, or grant or gift has a value of \$50,000 or more and such interest existed at any time or such contract or grant or gift was received or in force at any time during the previous five (5) years.

k. Section 8.35 is added to the Contract as follows:

8.35 Human Trafficking Affidavit

CONSULTANT warrants and represents that it does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in section 787.06, Florida Statutes. CONSULTANT has executed

Exhibit E, Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

l. Section 8.36 is added to the Contract as follows:

8.36 Effective Date.

This Contract is expressly contingent upon the approval of the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners and shall become effective only when signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. This Contract may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract.

4. Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the Contract are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY; and an authorized official of the CONSULTANT has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the CONSULTANT

ATTEST:	
JOSEPH ABRUZZO CLERK & COMPTROLLER	PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Maria Sachs, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY By: Assistant County Attorney	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS By: Learning Learnin
CONSULTANT WITNESS: Witness Signature	CONSULTANT: Leo A. Daly LLC By: Signature
Jaime E. Sobrino Name (type or print)	Name: Edward G. Benes (Print) Title: CEO
	CORPORA SEAL SEAL

CONTRACT EXHIBIT E

NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED

, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of Leo A. Daly LLC
Consultant) and attest that Consultant does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in section 787.06, Florida Statutes.
Jnder penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true and correct.
Edward G. Benes, CEO
signature of officer or representative) (printed name and title of officer or epresentative)
State of Florida, County of Palm Beach
Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of \square physical presence or \square online notarization this, 19^{++} day of $1000000000000000000000000000000000000$
Personally known ☐ OR produced identification □.
Type of identification produced
) acy Jayla
NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 10 3 2024 State of Florida at large JACEY TAYLOR Commission # HH 050881 Expires October 31, 2024 Bonded Thry Sudget Noticy Services

(Notary Seal)

\$2,526,581.74 \$917,665.74 36.32% Consultant: Leo A. Daly Company Total: SBE Goal: Contract Award Date: 19-Jun-18 25%. Resolution Number: R2018-0917 M/WBE:

Judicial Facilities Architectural Services

Annual Type:

Monitored By: Fernando Del Dago

Expiration Date: 18-Jun-2023

Renev	wal Opt	ions:	none								
			SBE	Requested	Request					Appr'd	
refix	CSA#	Amount	Amount	Ву	Date	Project#	Project Name	Services	Approved	By	SBE
							Annual Contract		19-Jun-18	BCC	SCHOOL STATE OF THE STATE OF TH
	1	\$135,930	\$33,380	John Chesher	24-May-18	18215	MCCH - 4th FL Magistrate Hearing Room	Professional services including design, bidding, permitting and construction administration phase services for the renovation of the existing 4th FL juvenile wing.	19-Jun-18	BCC	24.56
	2	\$2,750	\$2,500	Fernando Del Dago	19-Jul-18	18229	North County Government Center	Structural feasibility analysis fo monumental stair removal	13-Aug-18	AW	90.91
	<u>3</u>	\$22,760.00	\$0	Fernando Del Dago	15-Jul-20	2020-043588	Vista Center Main Lobby & Covered Drop Off Assessments	Start up/initial assessment phase and final concept phase	3-Aug-20	AW	0.00
1	<u>3</u>	\$272,746.00	\$74,166	Jeff Halverson	22-Mar-21	2020-043588	Vista Center Main Lobby & Covered Drop Off Assessments	Design, permitting and construction administration phase services	18-May-21	BCC	27.19
	4	\$14,760.00	\$0	Eric McClellan	15-Nov-21	2022-009374	Judicial Master Plan Update	Professional architectural and planning/programing services to inform future improvements	23-Nov-21	DIR	0.00
1	1	\$37,063.74	\$4,319	Jeff Halverson	9-Mar-22	18215	MCCH - 4th FL Magistrate Hearing Room	Additional construction adminstration phase	4-Aug-22	DIR	11.68
	<u>5</u>	\$2,026,992.00	\$799,301	Rích Avery	18-May-22	2021-005622	MCCH Buildout & Renovations	Professional Services including design and construction administration services for the renovation 1, 7 & 8th Floors of Main County Couthouse	07-Jun-22	BCC R2022- 0575	39.43
2	3_	\$10,780.00	\$4,000	Jeff Halverson	7-Jul-22	2020-043588	Vista Center Main Lobby & Covered Drop Off	Design, permitting and construction administration phase services	02-Sep-22	DIR	37.1
3	3	\$2,800.00	\$0	Mitch Silverman	21-Feb-23	2020-043588	Vista Center Main Lobby & Covered Drop Off	Provide Professional Services for the preparation of a Zoning Administrative Review	05-May-23	DIR	0.00
											#DIV
											#DIV
											#DN
											#DIN
											#DI\
											#DI\
					1						#DI\
											#DI\
											#DI\
_											#DI\
											#DI\
					<u> </u>				·		#D\\
					 						#DI\ #DIV
											#DI\ #DI\
					 						#DIV
-					 			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			#DIV
-	-+				 			<u> </u>			#DIV
					1						#DI\
					 						#DIV
											36.3
	Total:	\$2,526,582	\$917,666		<u> </u>			<u> </u>			